# PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

<b>Meeting Date:</b>	October 22, 2019	[X]	Consent Ordinance		Regular Public Hearing
Department:	Facilities Development & O	perations	S		
	I. EXECU	J <b>TIVE B</b> I	RIEF		
effective October conditions for an ea	Staff recommends motion to 31, 2019, with the Town of 3 arly termination of; 1) the Interl MHz Radio System, and 2) the ance services.	Palm Bea	ch Shores ("I ement (R2015	Participar -1256) pr	nt") setting forth the coviding direct access
("Direct Access A County's 800 MH (R2014-0929), ex Agreement"), proverecently voted to the Office, which transequesting the Direct 2019 and the FY 2019 and the date of through the date of the County	September 22, 2015, the Boargreement") with the Participant z Radio System. On July 1, tended to June 30, 2021, by iding the Participant with radicansition its police services from sition will be effective on New Access Agreement and the Med 2020 annual maintenance fee a fermination. This Agreement payment (October 1, 2019 through	t, providi 2014, the y First A io equipm the Part ovember Maintenan annual sets forth	ng the Participal Board appropriate Board appropriate Amendment (nent maintenaticipant to the 1, 2019. Conce Agreement replacement the conditions	pant with oved an I (R2017-0 nce servi Palm Be nsequentl be termi fund con	n direct access to the interlocal Agreement 810) ("Maintenance ices. The Participant ach County Sheriff's ly, the Participant is nated on October 31, tribution be prorated early termination and
Palm Beach Count	<b>Justification:</b> The Participan y Sheriff's Office on August 19 Maintenance Agreements whi	, 2019, ar	nd requested C	County; 1)	terminate the Direct
Attachments:					
Termination Agreem	nent				
Recommended By:	My Annu Win Department Dir	ector		9 u 1º Date	<b>1</b>
Approved By:		1~		16-18-	-19
	County Admini	strator	-	Date	

## II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

## A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024
Capital Expendity Operating Costs External Revenu Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County	(\$1,193.73)				
NET FISCAL IMPACT	(\$1,193.73)	Particular and the second seco			
# ADDITIONAL POSITIONS (Cumulative)	. FTE		. <u> </u>		***************************************
	luded in Current Buen include the use of ls?		<u>x</u> No No No	<u>X</u>	
The re 176.72/unit	01 Dept <u>410</u>	units prorated eplacement fe	Revenue Source  ary of Fiscal Impa for 1 month: mainte	enance fee	(\$412.35) (\$781.38)
	III. <u>)</u>	REVIEW CO	<u>MMENTS</u>		
A. OFMI	B Fiscal and/or Cont	10/9/19	ment Comments:	ent and Contr	Jaobarke rol
4	Sufficiency:  Authorney  Authorney	117/19	10/16/19 100		
C. Other	Department Review	v:			
Depart	tment Director				

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

#### TERMINATION AGREEMENT

This Termination Agreement is made as of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, ("County") and Town of Palm Beach Shores, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida ("Participant").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on September 22, 2015, the County approved an Interlocal Agreement R2015-1256 (the "Direct Access Agreement") which provided the Participant with direct access to the County's Public Safety Radio System to September 21, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2014, the County approved an Interlocal Agreement (R2014-0929) amended on September 20, 2017 by First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement (R2017-0810) (the "Maintenance Agreement") which provided the Participant with radio equipment maintenance services (subscriber units and consoles) to June 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, on August 19, 2019 the Participant approved the merger of its police department with the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office (PBSO) to be effective on November 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Participant will not require the services provided by the Direct Access Agreement or the Maintenance Agreement when the proposed merger takes effect and has requested an early termination of both Agreements; and

WHEREAS, the Participant has requested approval of a pro rata payment of the annual fees due pursuant to the Direct Access Agreement and Maintenance Agreement; and

WHEREAS, County is agreeable to the early termination of both Agreements and to the proration of the annual fees due pursuant to the Direct Access Agreement and Maintenance Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire herein to set forth the fees to be paid and the terms and conditions for the termination of the Direct Access Agreement and the Maintenance Agreement.

**Now, therefore**, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the County and Participant agree as follows:

1. The Direct Access Agreement shall be terminated effective at 11:59 pm on October 31, 2019, unless this Termination Agreement is cancelled or the termination date is modified pursuant to paragraph 4.

- 2. The Maintenance Agreement is terminated effective at 11:59 pm on October 31, 2019, unless this Termination Agreement is cancelled or the termination date is modified pursuant to paragraph 4.
- 3. The Participant shall pay the following sums which are prorated for the period of October 1, 2019 through October 31, 2019;
  - (a) \$412.35 in satisfaction of the annual maintenance fee due pursuant to Section 3.02 of the Direct Access Agreement; and
  - (b) \$781.38 in satisfaction of the annual replacement fund contribution pursuant to Section 5.02 of the Direct Access Agreement.
- 4. The Participant shall retain the right to cancel this Termination Agreement by written notice to County prior to November 1, 2019. Upon cancellation of this Termination Agreement, the Direct Access Agreement and the Maintenance Agreement will both remain in full force and effect, and all payments, duties and obligations under both the agreements will resume unmodified by this Termination Agreement. In that event, the Participant shall pay; 1) the balance due for the full 2020 fiscal year annual maintenance fee and annual replacement fund contribution pursuant to Sections 3.02 and 5.02 of the Direct Connect Agreement, all within thirty (30) days of receipt of the invoice(s). The Participant may modify the termination date as set forth herein by providing written notice to County before November 1, 2019. In case of a modification of the termination date, each of the annual payments set forth in paragraph 3 shall be adjusted to reflect a prorated payment from October 1, 2019 through the termination date.
- 5. This Termination Agreement supersedes and replaces conflicting terms and conditions contained in the Direct Connect and Maintenance Agreements and to the extent of, and in the event of a conflict, the provisions of this Termination Agreement prevail.

This space intentionally left blank

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Termination Agreement be executed on the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:	
SHARON R. BOCK CLERK & COMPTROLLER	PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida
By: Deputy Clerk	By:Mack Bernard, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:	APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
By: Assistant County Attorney	By: Mix Ann Wood Audrey Wolf, Director Facilities Development & Operations
By: Store Stown Clerk  Evyonne Browning, Town Clerk	By: Mya wutzen, Mayor  Mira Routzen, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:  By:  Keith Davis, Esq. Town Attorney	